
DEPARTMENT 0 F PUBLIC W 0 R.K.S 

October 26, 2015 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: James R. McCain, Jr. 
Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel 

THROUGH: KElvin G. Stork, CPA, City Comptroller 

Thomas G. McKnight ~ J\"r\~ 
Capital Improvement Construction Manager 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: Duval County Health Department TB Unit Expansion 
Contractor: CORE Construction Company 
Contract No: 8565-07 

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 3 for subject project. 

Original Contract Amount... ......................................... $327,000.00 

Previous Change Order No. 1-2 ..................................... $7,642.80 

Change Order No.3 ....................................................... $1 ,294.73 

Total Revised Contract Amount... ............................... $335,937.53 

Account Number ....................................................... See attached 

/5£Jo 5'-/ 

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of 
General Counsel, and Mayor Curry, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05. 

Attachments: 1 . Change Order 
2. Back-up Information 
3. Legal Request Memorandum 

TGM:Iw I.r?tfeJSe Clf}Vf5"/)0P0().3 -03 loj.:<.~/;s ~ 
RECEIVED 

BY: 

214 N. Hogan St. 10" Floor Jacksonville. FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8762 Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.net 



CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET 

Description of Project '""]"8 { 1 • .J. G "/'- St..>n Q VLuuall ~ J! _LJj ])pl-. I 
' 

Change Order Number ._3 PLEASE KEEP THIS FORM WITH 

Contract Number 
n-4elr-o 7 THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER 

Action Date Received Date Signed Date Forwarded Signature Days 

Date Initiated 
N/A NIA 

1A 

2 Contractor Execution "'k3 
3 Construction Management !0{,+ 

4 Using Agency 

5 JEA (if applicable) 

6 City Engineer ~~;., ,, h'l 
7 C/0 Review IOj., '"'/.., 1\ h J L 

/1 

8 Director of Public Works /O/Z-3 ;o/z.-"3 tO/z.!. ~~ /L~ ... 
/ /1 / 

Admin/Finance Clerk /b(J.q to/H 
, . 
~'\ 

I 

9 

10 Buyer ,, h_ I I ('L I c /1 tY 
/ / J 

11 Chief of Procurement I! h. It/~ ItA 4"1) (\ 
• I 

12 Director Finance 1//6 L//1' l//c ~.,/-_, 
~-----

f 1-

13 Asst. General Counsel 

14 CAO/Mayor 

15 Asst. General Counsel 

Total Processing Days: 

Attention Change Order reviewers and signatories: 

Please assist in expediting this change order by reviewing, signing, and forwarding immediately to the next step. Thank you in 
advance for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing times. 

James M. Robinson, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 

Change Order No. _T:L.;w<r{1)"'-":L.....!7h!...!.:...r.::ou.~G==3<=-)_..tL->""=----- Date 

Description of Project Duval County Health Department TB Unit Expansion 

Name of Contractor CORE Construction Company 

Contractor1s Address 8375 Baymeadows Way, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

Contract No. 8565-07 

Account No. See attached 
~~==----------------

Original Contract 

+Previous Change Orders 1-2 -,:::$,_.7,,6-'42:;::·:::8.::0..,--__ _ 
*See attached appendix for additiona1listings. 

+ Change Order No. 3 

July2I, 20I5 

$327,000.00 

$1,294.73 

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $335,937.53 
Bid Number JCF-0126-14 Original Construction Completion Date ~Ju;'-1"'y'-1"'2?'-'2::00;clc::57.;-;-;:---------­

Revised Construction Completion Date --:-N:-'o'-'v"em=be,r_:2:cl"o, .=2"-0':'I 5'-----------
0riginal Contract Expiration Date __,_N7o-'v.:::em;::;::be::'rC.:9c;•:02C'0-"15'-----------:-
Revised Contract Expiration Date __,M"'a,r,ch"-"2'-'I ,_:2"0'-'1"-6 __________ _ 

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that 
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions· to the Work specified in the plans and 
specifications: See attached. Add 85 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates. 

Justification: See attached. 

The Issuing Authority has loo~ed over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined thilt this change order is 
necessary and all costs are reasonable. 

Signed 

Date October 13,2015 Date 

Signed ----~~C~o~ns~tru~c~ti~on~M~a~n~a2gem~e=n~t__________ By 
Issuing Authority 



SUBJECT: DUVAL COUNTY DEPT. OF HEALTH "TB UNIT EXPANSION" 

BID# JCF-0126-14 OPEN DATE: 2014-08-06 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

JSEB SET-ASIDE 

AGENCY: PUB BLDGS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED J! NUMBER RECEIVED ;I OTHER Q 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Subject bid was awarded on 09/16/14 to Core Construction Company (contract #8565-07), in the amount of $327,000.00; 
Amended on 10/31/14 to correct company name only; Change Order #1 was approved on 07/9/15 in the amount of $454.30; 
Change Order #2 was administratively approved in the amount of $7,188.50. 

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to Core Construction Company in the amount of $1,294.73, for a revised 
maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $335,937.53. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PWCP32APB519·06505-PW0754-01 to be executed by contract 
change order #3 through Office of General Counsel. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s) 

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E .. Chief. Engineering and Canst uction Management Division 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
ACTIOf)H:)F GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDAllONS ABOVE c- / c-

P-PROVING -·~-- MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: \ 0 -\. .::>_ ·-__.::_-=-._:)-

ION OF AWARDI,vu.ffiu 

'0\\r,/APPROVED ---ti------ DISAPPROVED 

OTHER: ___________ _ 

OTHER ________________ ~~~~-----T~tr,-----------~------------

SIGNA TURE OF AUTHENTICATION .:::::::#o,.U,.~JJJ--*~~-\1-'l~~~~~stJs,..----'--"==-~-­
Chief Administrative om .. 
For· M ..; tcer , 

' a~HMlGII)'!Ql!u"?vlsed 12/2007 
Undar Authority of· · 
Executive Order N~. 2015.05 



ACCOUNT NO. 

CTNO. 

original contract 

change Older 11 

ATTACHMENT "A" 
ACCOUNT NUMBERS 

DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT TB UNIT EXPANSION 

PWCP341 PB519-06505-PW0754-01 PWCP363PB519-06505-PW0754-01 PWCP32Al'B519-06505-PW075-Hl1 

CTPW1~1 CTPW15000003-02 CTPW150000Q3.{)3 

$60.883.13 $45,837.40 $220,279.47 

$0.00 $0.oo I $454.30 I 

Cootract Tolals 

$327,000.00 

$454.30 I 

lci\ange ordem I $0.oo I $0.oo I $7,188.so I $7,188.50 I 

(change01dert3 I $0.oo I $0.oo I $1,294.73[ $1,294.731 

[Account Totals I $60,883.13[ $45,837.40 I $229,217.00 I $335,937.531 

Page 1 



CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN 
DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT TB UNIT 

CONTRACT NO. 8565-7 

+Change Order No. I $454.30 
Less Contingency Amount ---==-$0, . .::.00=-.__ 

Net Change Order No. I ___ $;:;..4"'5-"4 . .::.30;:..__ 

+Change Order No. 3 ---'$"'1"',2::::9c:4:::;.7,:,3-­
Less Contingency Amount -----:;;:;-:::.;:$:;;0·:;:0~0-­

Net Change Order No. 3 __ _,$::..:l.z::,2:::.9_.:;4."'73=----

+Change Order No. 5 ------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No. 5 --------

+Change Order No.7 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No.7 --------

-Change Order No. 9 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No. 9 --------

+ Change Order No. 2 __ _,$'-'7.._,, IC::8'0'8.75o:----­
Less Contingency Amount ---,---"$0;:.;·c::O.::.O __ 

Net Change Order No. 2 __ ....:$:..:.7-"' 1"'8=.:8 . .::.50=----

+ Change Order No.4 -------­
Less Contingency Amount-------­

Net Change Order No.4 --------

+ Change0rderNo.6 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No. 6 --------

+ Change Order No. 8 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No. 8 --------

+ ChangeOrderNo. 10 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­
Net Change Order No. 10 --------

ORJGINGAL CONTRACT TOTAL 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS 

TOTAL ENCUMBERED 

$327,000.00 
$8,937.53 

$335,937.53 



CORE CONSTRUCTION CO. 
• TB UNIT QUVAL MEDICAL CENTER 
CONTRACT NO. 8565-07 

NET 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 
10/1312015 

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION NET DELETION TOTALS 

ADDITIONAL SCOPE 

1 CARR MODEL SPT-12 PASS THRU CABINET 1.00 LS $845.56 $845.56 

JUSTIFICATION: The Health Department requested that a specimen pass thru cabinet be installed in the bathroom in ccrridor 101. 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE 

DESIGN ERROR/OMISSION 
2 INSTALL OVERSIZED ADA EXIT SIGNS 1.000 LS $449.17 $449.17 

JUSTIFICATION: The exit signs were not shown on the plans, but are required to meet code and close out the building permit. 

TOTAL DESIGN ERROR/OMISSION 

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.3 

NETTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 

Page 1 

$1,294.73 

$1,294.73 

$845.56 

$449.17 

$0.00 



CONSTRUCfiON _._, ___ COMPANY 

September 17, 2015 

Mr. Ron Stine 
Contract Administration Section 
City of Jacksonville 
214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Subject: TB Unit Expansion; City Contract No. 8765-07 
PCO #5 -Oversized ADA Exit Signs 

Dear Mr. Stine 

Pursuant to the requirement for the installation of Oversized ADA Exit Signs; per plan page AG-1 0 I, dated 
August 27, 2015; the following are the additional costs: 

Buchanan Sign Quote (material)----------------------------------------$3 09.70 
Labor for installation-----------------------------------------------------$ 98.64 
Contractor's overhead & profit-----------------------------------------$ 40.83 

Subtotal: -------------------------------------------------------------------$44 9 .I 7 

Total Proposed Change Order #5-------------------$449.17 

This change order work will require (20) calendar days extension of the contract time if accepted by no later 
than within seven (7) days of this notice. At this time, I do not have a confirmation of the lead time for the 
materials, so the amount of time required may need to be increased, once the unit is approved. 

Please let me know if you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

qreg CBowfes 
Greg Bowles 
Core Construction Company, Inc. 

8375 Bavmeadows Way· Jacksonville, Florida 32256 • 904.399.1033 phone • 904.399.1074 fax 

1 



Sold To: 
CORE CONSTRUCTION 
4940 EMERSON STREET 
SUITE #305 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207 

~gent:GREG BOWLES 

6755 Beach Boulevard 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 
(904) 725-5500 
(904) 725-4507 Fax 
www.signandflag.com 

Ship To: 

813-3236 

Quote No. 
Date: 

Page No. 

809148 
08/28/15 

1 

~ust 904-399-1033 
Salesman JC PO No. QUOTE 

* * * * CUSTOMER PICKUP * * * * 
Terms 

~uantity Item Number Description Price Unit Extension 

3 ENGRAVEDOO 8X10IN CUSTOM TACTILE 

HANOI SYMBOL WITH 
BRAILLE ACCESSILBE EXIT 
AT MAIN ENTRY 
1)LEFT ARROW 
2)RIGHT ARROW 

* * * * * * * * * * * QUOTE * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
rw: 6 Usr:JGC 12:58 

96.48 EACH 289.44 

Sale Amt 289.44 

Sales Tax 20.26 

Total 309.70 



I 
~ 
' I 
I 
! 
I 
~ 

I 
~ 
f 
I 
I 
' I 
~ • 
l 

I • ' ~ 
-~ 
I 

I • • 
i 
l 

I 
l 
i' 
I 

~~ 
bATE REVISIONS 

~ 

""""""' ~ om 

~-

V·R[ 
Archi!•cb, lnc. 

Slephftn F.laz8r. AlA -l'ltljectAtt:h~ed 
1U9 P•lm A_,.,. 

J~Fiotlda32207 
T(90o1)12:1-31l95 

LIC NO: AAC00173S 

~ (7\ GRAPHICS PLAN 
CZJ~SCAI.El/4"•1'.(1" 
00~ 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 
DEPAFffMENT OF PIJBUC ~RKS 

~-

-.... ,;i.....; 

r 

~ 

-i--lkJWI-i---- :I +~~J].u. 

--[]ill 

COJ PROJ. 1'10. ti!A 

PHAS€· st.IF'Pl£!ENTAliSSI.E. 

DATE: 27 AUGUST 2015 

1111LPROJ N<l. 

~ 
~ 

·~ 
·~ 
"' 

~ • 
S-1 

~ \SIGN TYPE DETAIL 
101) SCALE 3" ~ 1'.0' 

r 

~: r ~:_1]l£• 
l ~ -ACCESSIBLE ~ -
___,_>=oi=.EXIT AT "-
~. ~A~~ .. N_TRY $ 

~ S-2 

@SIGN TYPE DETAIL 
IDI SCAI.E:r~rq 

SCALE- ll~'•NI" 

~ 
0 2.5' 5' 10' 

SCAI.E;J"oi'.(J" 

r=-L=J I 
0 :r 6' 1' 

IDUVAL COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
TB UNIT EXPANSION 

GRAPHICS PLAN AND DETAILS 

SHEET NO. 

AG-101 

" 



CORE 
CONSTRUCTION 

August 13, 2015 

Mr. Ron Stine 
Contract Administration Section 
City of Jacksonville 
214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Subject: TB Unit Expansion; City Contract No. 8765-07 
PCO #4 -Pass Thru Installation 

Dear Mr. Stine 

Pursuant to the request for the installation of a specimen cabinet pass-thru at the Unisex Toilet Rm I 0 I & 
Unassigned Room; we are proposing to use the following. Installation will be at the single wall area(behind the 
doors); Carr Model SPT -12( depth to be field verified) 

Carr Model SPT -12 Pass-Thru Cabinet-------------------------------$461.81 
Labor for installation-----------------------------------------------------$306.88 
Contractor's overhead & profit-----------------------------------------$ 76.87 

Subtotal: -------------------------------------------------------------------$84 5. 56 

Total Proposed Change Order #4-------------$845.56 

This change order work will require (I 0) calendar days extension of the contract time if accepted by no later 
than within seven (7) days of this notice. At this time, I do not have a confirmation of the lead time for the 
materials, so the amount of time reqnired may need to be increased, once the unit is approved. 

Please let me know if you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

qreg !Bow[es 
Greg Bowles 
Core Constmction Company, Inc. 

8375 Bavmeadows Wav • Jacksonville. Florida 32256 • 904.399.1033 phone • 904.399.1074 fax 

1 



Stine, Ron 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

OK to proceed. Thanks. 

Austin, Michael < Michaei.Austin@flhealth.gov> 
Thursday, September 17, 2015 3:04 PM 
Stine, Ron 
Mader, Vanessa; Eller, Mark E 
RE: TB Unit - PCO #4 Pass Thru 

------------------------------
From: Stine, Ron [mailto:RStine@coj.netJ 
Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2015 11:03 AM 
To: Austin, Michael 
Subject: RE: TB Unit- PCO #4 Pass Thru 

Please let me know how to proceed. 

From: Austin, Michael [mailto:Michaei.Austin@flhealth.gov] 
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2015 10:21 AM 
To: Stine, Ron 
Subject: RE: TB Unit- PCO #4 Pass Thru 

Looks fine. Thanks. 

From: Stine, Ron [mailto:RStine@coj.net] 
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2015 7:59AM 
To: Austin, Michael 
Subject: f\11/: TB Unit- PCO #4 Pass Thru 

Please review and let me know your thoughts. 
Ron 

From: Greg Bowles [mailto:qbowles@core-constructionco.coml 
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 5:02 PM 
To: Stine, Ron 
Cc: 'Jay Chung'; 'Amanda Jorgensen' 
Subject: TB Unit - PCO #4 Pass Thru 

Ron, 

--------------

·-------------

Please review the attached and advise if this is acceptable. Please let me know if you want me to do a formal submittal 
on the pass-thru cabinet. 

Thank you, 

Greg Bowles 
Project Manager 
Core Construction Company 
904.813.3236 cell 
904.399.1033 office 
904.399.1074 fax 
gbowles@core-constructionco.com 

1 



t 
I 
I 

t-@~ ---- ___J ~ t . CORRIDOR 
!101 ,, 

UNASSIGNED I 
/ 

I 
I 

I 



S.PECI"!EN PASS THROUGH 

MODEL SPr·12, 7" DEEP 0 
MOOELSPT-120, WDEEP 0 
MODEL SPT-1200, tr DEEP 0 
DATE: 9113110 DRAWING NO.: 224 
ORAWNSY:Jp 

P n 

12"---ool 

u 

~~ -- 13112" ---4 

IO.JI--+-+------t 

~)->--=1:t-.:$:>JO m-t= 

-r 
6" 0 
10" 0 
16" 0 

-L314' -.-

T 
ro l- 11'01 
17"0 

13112" "' 0 12' 

1 
8 11 

Close Window 

• 1. STAIN..ESS STeEL. TYPE 004, 
t«>. ~ Fr.ISH THAOUilli:lUT. 

• 2. OOOOU! """LL CONSTI!tK:TION 
1liAOOGHOUT. 

• 3. 00011, t EA.Cii SI)E. 
• •. OOOIIIHTEAlOCK SYSTEM. 

AU.(INII ONLY ONE OOOA TO 
BI!OPEHEDAT~CE. NOT 
SHOWN • 

• S. PUSH aunoo, COOA IHTER• 
LOCK.SS. 

• G. 00011 REU!ASC. S8. 
• 7. llOOAIOIC8. S8. 
• ~ W.U. FlANGE, FIXED POSI­

TION. 
a 9. WW. FI.ANGE. CJ>TIONAL, 

ADJUSTABLE PoarriON moNT 
TOBACK TOACCOMOOATE 
VARIOUS WALL lliCI<IIESS. 

• t(). PWIO HIIIGE. 
• t1."*0UNrlNO HOI..E$. 

t«>TE: OILY rrl!iMS WITH 
MARKED OOXES ARE IN­
Cl.UilEO. 

SOOOESTED WAll. OI'!!NNa: 
12318"\YIOE 
12 318" HIGH 

t.IAXlloiO.N WALL DEPTH: 
SPT-12: &" 
SI'T·1110: tOO 
SPT-1200: t~ 


